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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Lynhurst Road, 42’ E of the ¢/1
Beachwood Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4202 Lynhurst Road)
15™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5" Councilmanic District
* Case No. 00-226-A
Richard Stiegler, et ux
Petitioners *

* L * #* kS % * ¥ # #* #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Richard and Cindy Stiegler. The Petitioners
seek relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
an accessory structure (above-ground swimming pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the
required rear yard. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in support of this request were the
Petitioners/property owners, Richard and Cindy Stiegler. There were no Protestants or other
interested persons present. Howevet, this matter came before me as the result of a complaint
registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development
Management by an adjoining property owner as to the location of the swimming pool.

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a waterfront lot
located adjacent to Back River in eastern Baltimore County, containing a gross area of 0,245 acres,
more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is improved with a two-story brick and frame dwelling,
which features an attached deck, and a macadam-paved parking area adjacent to Lynhurst Road.
lso on the property is an above-ground swimming pool, 15° x 3{0’ in dimension, which was
recently installed between the house and the water. In most cases, the front yard of a given

residential property is considered to be that area between the structure (dwelling) and the adjacent
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public road. However, owing to the unique characteristics of waterfront property, it has long been
held that the front yard of waterfront property is defined as that yard area between the structure and
the water, Applying that rationale here, it is clear that the pool is located in the front yard. Thus, a
variance from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. is required.

Testimony and evidence presented was persuasive that the location of the pool was
dictated by existing improvements on the property. There is simply not enough room between the
house and the roadway, given the setback of the existing dwelling and paved parking area. Surely
the location of the pool is appropriate and variance relief should be granted, pursuant to Section
307 of the B.C.Z.R. In this regard, I find that the property is indeed unique, that a practical
difficulty would result if relief were denied, and that there will be no detrimental impact to the
surrounding locale. In this regard, the Petitioners indicated at the hearing that the neighbor who
originally complained about the pool’s location has apparently moved from the area. Moreover, no
one appeared in opposition to the request and there were no adverse comments submitted by any
Baltimore County reviewing agency. Thus, it appears that the relief requested should be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _[_’vaélay of January, 2000 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 400.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure {above-
ground swimming pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, in
accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED.

//fW

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
2\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

January 12, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr, & Mrs. Richard Stiegler
4202 Lynhurst Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Lynhurst Road, 42’ E of the ¢/l Beachwood Road
(4202 Lynhurst Road)
15™ Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Richard Stiegler, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 00-226-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Stiegler:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391,

Very truly yours,

iy S, /44

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore Cgunty

cc: Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Ot} Printed wath Soybaan Ink
%é) on Recycled Papar
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P&ition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _ A2, /{}’/-’j vrst Ko =4
" which is presently zoned ' r
This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereoerereby petition for a Variance Som Section(s) Ao0,/ T affor) oxn & ccessony

Stroetort (above groond Pool) 4o be fopated 1y phe Seons yard 1 lie
oA e reqvived reer yord.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty) . - . ;
) There is powhere els@ osthe properlsy Toporshe. sy ook,
P 7%6 J)M‘é w/uf) e hat ,?_, @1&'\):/‘ "‘Ml’”dp‘? zmugfghy‘:&é’s’; P4 st o hese,
' ‘ ot the Frost ofovr yasel (See [0lo '
4;1 ) 7@0601{63’ smx{:z otber resoleds on oor STreef that haw e apool

I FHe same area «ws avls.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

ontract Purchase see: Legal Owner(s):
/é’ /44 el Steoler
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print v

Signature

t ,
é?c'x./ﬁéy 5 /evc; Ler

Addrass Telephone No. Name - Type or Print ,
[M ‘j/é&d/é—c

City State Zip Code Signature al 7 ‘

n-Ey
Attorney For Petitioner: 9{;2 Q2 /4 y,u/ or's f ,@, a,,,(l 3989543
Addrgss Teiephona No.
ga/&emor@ Nerplocd 2/= 22
Name - Type or Print City Staté Zip Code
fve 0 d:
Sigpature
Coppany Name
Adfiress Telephone No. Address Telephona No,
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
\ OFFICE USE ONLY

Wiy
- ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _/~ é
ase No. 20 ~226 ~ 7

UNAVAILABLE ING
Reviewed By 22 Date 4 —R7-77
9115198
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NOTICE OF ZONING
" HEARING

The Zgning Commissianer
of Baltimase Gounty, by
authority of the Zoning Act
and Regufations of Balti-
mti)rl? %ounity \«Ivill hold ‘a
public hearing In Towgon,
Marvland on the propsrty
identified heveln as follows:

Gase; #00-226-A

4202 Lynhurst Road

/S Lynhusst Road,

42" (+/} E of cenferline
Beachiield Road

15th Election District

71ih Counclimanlc District
Legal Owner(s) Cindy
Stlagier & Richard Stiagler
Variance; to allow an ae-
cessory structure ({above
ground pool) to be locatad
in the front vard in llsu of
the raquired rear yard.
Haaring: Teesday, January
11, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. In
Raom 407, County Courls
Building, 401 Bosley Ave-
nee,

LAWRENGE E. SCHMIDT

Zening Commissioner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicappad Accessible; for
speclal  accommodations
Plaase Contact the Zoming
Commissionar's Office at
(410) 887-4386.

{2) For information con-
cerning the File  and/or
Hearlng, Gontact the Zaning
ggvlaw Cffive at (410) 8a7-

a1

12/228D6c. 23 (360456

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

1466
TOWSON, MD, 12-2 Y 20

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of l successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on {2 ) ,20J C?Cf’\

THE JEFFERSONIAN,




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN\
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE #00-226-A
PETITIONER,/DEVELOPER
[Cindy Stiegler)
DATE OF Hearing
(Jan 11, 2000}

Baltimare County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Dffice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

42082 Lynhurst Road Baltimore, Maryland 21222~

The sign(s} were posted an 12-27-99
[Manth, Day, Yaar]

Sincerely,

Lo AL

(Signature of Sign Poster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.
325 Nicholson Road
__Baltimore, Maryland 21221____

(410}-687-8405
(Telephone Number)




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

4202 Lynhurst Road, N/S Lynhurst Rd, N

42' +/- E of ¢/l Beechfield Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Richard & Cindy Stiegler

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 00-226-A
* * * * * * * * * " * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

MSW

CAROLE §. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of December, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Richard & Cindy Stiegler, 4202 Lynhurst Road, Baltimore, MD 21222, Petitioners.

w MQ/)OW:&

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW S

The_Baltimore_County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

generai public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibiiity of the petitioner)
and piacement of a notice in a newspaper of generai circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or News ertisi

Item Ndmber or Case Number: OB — 2L — 2
Petitioner: /?raé\ e.,// S ef/c L
Address or Location; =22 2 A/q_a_d_ug,gi Lo

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: S € C#/OJ 2LF-93,3

Address:

_Zv’g/f‘ﬂ.i Md}. 2/ 72

Telephone Number:

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

December 14, 1999
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 00-226-A

4202 Lynhurst Road

N/S Lynhurst Road, 42’ £+/-) E of centerline Beechfield Road
15" Election District — 7% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Cindy Stiegler & Richard Stiegler

Variance to allow an accessory structure (above ground pool) to be located in the front
yard in lieu of the required rear yard.

HEARING: Tuesday, January 11, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

C Cindy & Richard Stiegler, 4202 Lynhurst Road, Baltimore 21222
Doug Anderson, 4204 Lynhurst Road, Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY DECEMBER 27, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 23, 1999 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Richard Stiegler 410-388-9313
4202 Lynhurst Road
Baitimore, MD 21222

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, wili hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-226-A

4202 Lynhurst Road

N/S Lynhurst Road, 42’ (+/-) E of centeriine Beechfield Road
15" Election District ~ 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Cindy Stiegler & Richard Stiegler

Variance to allow an accessory structure (above ground pool) to be located in the front
yard in lieu of the required rear yard. :

HEARING: Tuesday, January 11, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

v

v .

\_M‘,{("‘{ {:‘E’/ )ﬁ",; .

[ff‘ f" 3:..(‘“" T ‘-"':ﬁr s "7‘5
wrense &, Schmide 5Cf

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
- ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County ~ County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

January 7, 2000

Mr. & Mrs. Richard Stiegler
4202 Lynhurst Rd
Baltimore MD 21222

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Stiegler:
RE: Case Number 00-226-A , 4202 Lynhurst Rd

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Pemmits and Development Management (PDM) on
November 29, 1999.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

L e a7 J"(’.‘ "{/"
SO V- N
£t (@/ /&/Mﬂé&

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:rsj

Enclosures

c.

Census 2000 @% For You, For Baltimore County ‘k% Census 2000

(gD Printed with Soybaar Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
on Recycled Paper




«

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: December 21, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for December 20, 1999 .

Item Nos. 181, 222, 223, 224, 225,

226, 227, 228, 229, 231, 232, 233,
and 235

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZRC12209.N0C



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Dacember 30, 1999

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111l

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Ownexr: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF December 13, 1999
Item No.: SEE BELOW

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for
the property.

THE FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE HAS NO COMMENTS AT THIS TIME.
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: 222, -224, 225,- 226, 227, 228, 229,
230, 231, 232, 233, 235,

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office *
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

N

% Printed with Soybaan Ink
an Racycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley {W&
DATE: December 21, 1999

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #226
4202 Lynhurst Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 13, 1999

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X__The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X _Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

C:\My Documents\Zoning Petitions\#226.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-~OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE.: December 9, 1999

TO: Larry E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM:  James H. Thompson - JR
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT: ITEM NO.: 226
PETITIONER: Richard Stiegler and Cindy Stiegler
VIOLATION CASE NO.: 08-6089
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: N/S Lynhurst Rd., 42’ +/- E of centerline of
Beechfield Rd.
DEFENDANT(S): Richard Stiegler and Cindy Stiegler

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s):

NAME ADDRESS
Doug Anderson 4204 Lynhurst Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's
Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken
relative to the violation case.

JHT/jr/lmh
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 21, 1999
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arold F. 'Pat' Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4202 Lynhurst Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 226

Petitioner: Richard Stiegler
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant should be required to landscape the area adjacent to the pool as a condition
of approval in the event the variance is granted.

Section Chief: /M

AFK/JL

CAJEFF_1A226.doc



Parris N. Glendening

SHA Maryland Department of Transportation Governar |
e State Highway Administration Jofin D. Porca

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: }2.)7.- 69

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 22/ JJ S
Permits and Development Management :

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) sSL

7 Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 « Baitimare, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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MHIC# 70484 .Pool Care Unlimited ”‘”““ £V ey
531 Brighton Place
Baltimore, MD 21221
410-686-8313
POOL INSTALLATION CONTRACT

Date:?.h_&—_ﬁ'cf,z____ Schedulod Job Date: L r’/ 2"“" Wk _0o7 Contract #; _ 9 SXBAXAZ
CONTHACT FOR:
name;_Candy Sheigles Phone: 110 -3 - 213

City/State/Zip: _Rar 1o, N oidap

We are pleased to prepare a contract for the instatlation of an aboveground swimming pool at the above address in accordance with the
specifications, conditions and remarks proposed herein.

Address: _ M 202, L}zrué]Jiau«'t:-r ful

Make: Agah, (Mamea) Model (27 ( Size: 1S "% 30

Liner Make: f‘;\;xunl'.wé'- Liner Pattern: [aa Lt Liner Style: s, lr-.g;

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: |

Remove old pool; Haut away old pool: - l.evel ground for pool: __‘w_/ii

e
Cover pool bottom wisand: __»"_ Install wall cushion:
Instali drainago:

\

Install new pool;

install pool cove: Install semi-hard bottom:

l(\
A

Install skimmer: Install deck: Install fencing: oo

K

Supply water: # of gallons Install filter system: il

Other: 8\.\9?\? sasicd Soad he PRO0 | \i)(:.-Hmm ;

The work and material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work is to be performed in accordance with the drawings and
spacifications submitted for above work and complete in a substantial workmanlike manner.

(]| S AND

® .
AGGESS: It Is undarstood that the contractor will ba parmitted fres and ready access to the pool site and adequate working room (minimum 3 ft. around
site}. Any damage to the landscaping of the yard Is homeowner's responsibllity. : '

. '

UTIL|TIES: Owner axpressly agrees that he shall supply the necessary electricity during construction and to operate the pool, Alsé, to supply the
suitable amount of water to fill the pool, If applicable, immediately upon the completion of the pool. *, ! ' -

PERMITS: Homeowner is rasponsitle to obtaln all permits raquired by local and state authorities, as wall as the cost of all such parmits and fees,

: Homeowner Is responsible for the installation of a sump pump or drainage due to ground water. [t will be charged at the current
rate. The homeowner s also responsible for tha removal of any stumps of roots. It will be charged at the current rate.

MiSCELLANEQUS; Homeowner is responsible for the installation of any and ail ladders. POOL CARE UNLIMITED WILL NOT INSTALL ANY LADDERS!
Homeowner Is responsible for the remaoval of all dirt from construction. .

QTHER; This proposal Includes only the work expressed in writing, Addlitions or changes, it any, are to be charged at the contractor's current rates and
are payable when Individually complsted.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Payments on this contract are to be made to POOL CARE UNLIMITED on the scheduls indicated beiow:
1/3 of contract price when the contract is signed, Balance of contract price when the Job Is complete

TOTAL JOB PRICE; £ 1400, &V

Yo A
FIRST PAYMENT: M 'WHEN THE CONTRACT IS SIGNED  FINAL PAYMENT:* 433 B4 , WHEN THE JOB IS COMPLETE

Your signature below on this contract will constitute your acceptance In accordance with the specifications, conditions and
remarks stated herein.

/
Customer Acceplance: ’ Date:/@ %_)4;// E;p/n—-—w—
Y W el A
POOL CARE UNLIMITéD Acceptance: - RYAS AT _ Date: / 0, & /J JA

YOU, THE BUYER, MAY CANCEL THIS CONTRACTQANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE THIRD BUSINESS DAY AFTER THE DATE OF THIS CONTRACT.

T AL AGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT UPON ACCIDENTS OR DELAYS BEYOND POOL CARE UNLIMITED'S CONTROL. THIS INCLUDES THE WEATHER.

TED W ANTY

Paol Care Unlimitad warrants ta the customer only, that for a perjod of one {1} year from the date of Installation of the pool, that the pool will be Installed without defects
in workmanship. POOL CARE UNLIMITED 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEFECTS IN THE MATERIALS PROVIDED BY THE HOMEOWNER. (The swiniming
pool and liner is warranted by the manufacturer only, not Poal Care Unlimited). It is understood and agreed that this warranty applies only to the pool installation, i does
not apply to any shifting or setlling of earth, washouts, ar erosion of sand/concrete, patlo or blocks aither undar or around the pool or as of any effect that such
condjlions may have on the pool. It does not apply ta any damage to the pool, aquipment, or accesseries dus lo drainage conditions, underground, surfaca of any other

. water conditions for any period of time whatsoaver. It also does not apply to damage dus to the planting or growing of grass around or under the poal. Pool Care

Unlimitad ls not raspensible for tha relnstaliation of any liner due o 8 manutacturer's defect. if needed, Pool Care Unlimited will ralnstall a manufacturer's liner
replacement at POOL CARE UNLIMITED's currant liner replacement rate.

OTHER; Materlals are specifically ordered for this job and it }s understaod by The Buyer that there is absolutely NO REFUND after the order for materlals
has been placed. g

POOL OWNER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIF;(," AND HOLD POOL CARE UNLIMITED AND ITS SUPPLIES HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL
CLAIMS ARISING FROM [NJURIES THAT MAY OCCUR FROM THE USE OF THE SWIMMING POOL.,

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
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ko2
Lt n ST
Pt
Ri6o? Lowiiv@ls
ROAD

fang

&E,‘TVE Froal e
}!
{

00" 226N\



|

S 84 0 o
{5 R
9 o 5opi g~
" HOPKINS ENGINEERIN SIES
\ 18 BRIGHT STAR 21 PIER | : i
BALTIMORE, MARYLI 120/ 1z | o D
410-508-01 _ NHER:S
410-866-4933 { M8 E o
l‘ .. .-I
N ~ o 55‘.'5\ ;\‘g
o Q . \,\‘
] * SRE NS
’ ;g- é -E - :3) “::
N M~ T
H ~ N z,\ * ,_i\\'(P.h
" 3 I
N . X . X o
~ S P ) N 5\\0
L] { Q . Q
N ™ ™ s 7
P & D s
N 1 9 \> A )
',.Q\ h_‘
A
& N 3 'y
‘? N2
PN A 2y I =
Lx,54  [F= ’ 2
o’ ] g <
P #‘yff?(f 1 -‘50”6 \ , | g
— { / uw )
P sy Y o =]
YA ; . , B
” S I |8 2 & g =
n w :, O
L\ STy 9‘0)/'51P ":ﬁ ()]
N £’ F § hJ’ 2
. PBRX, o d g E‘
, MR g L
\ A\ 3 f ok : G
) % - FRAME & . O
' W peZ07 8
i 3 i
! ' 1 % j:
MALAOAM & M
PARKINE % E
aner 2 5
3 (0

LOCATION INFORMATION

ursT Y
“ YA/ 0 0 at Ejection Dastrict: .
LOCATION DRAWING p':“,gf- . 'z Les E 9?6Counnllmnmc Districl: '77‘7'/ [)’5}/’67
y 7, b€ h - ‘
ADDRESS: #43@:, LYNHURST RO R_I'(‘,./If\fo/qtuuri/-s / j 1"=200' scale mlpﬂ-jflg A
COUNTY/CITY: 2ALTO., €8,/Ma . .. | zoning: PR
PLATBOOK: . . . . . . « + v« v 0. 24E 10 éé?
DEED RER: . /.'/.-’;/5/4'43. C ' Lot slzei -;;f;;;‘ -;;mr
SUBDIV. NAME: , Vo
Aowe
i pubils  priv
lOTNo.: . | S I &, 1€ SEWER: m [
:\;C::ZONE‘,/.' 'r,éa" ......... - _:i" | . | WATER : i?f E
SR A AL, Chesapeaks Boy Crillcal Arsa: @/[H
t ) 2 st

LY Ky S Prior 2oning Hearings:
)34 > ‘I‘ /‘/(’}C)"(I IQ,

- | ¥
. '.‘l" q ! yﬂf ‘14 pm
. , . . Q b "\\ t\ nﬂ\‘ 'eaf -
. S . A Zoning Office USE ONLY]

reviewod by: ITEM #; CASE#:
@ Vicinlty Map

/i?//f/l -ZZGI y




(oot ™
Ik 47


















LOCATION

NORTH POINT

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING o 1 Aot poNT

JANUARY

N—— PHOTOGR >Nm~0 MAP o o

MARTINSBURG, W.V. 25401

S




